asset classes, such as IT equipment and other office
equipment.

Transition effects
Transition to the new IFRS 16 standard on 1 July 2019
had a material effect on IES’s accounting. Total assets
increased sharply. The table below shows the tran-
sition effects in the balance sheet as of 1 July 2019.

21INTERNATIONELLA ENGELSKA SKOLAN Sverige Holdings II AB (publ) • Year-end report 2019/2020

After the transition, EBITDA and EBIT have increased
and net financial items declined to a lower negative
figure than previously.

Note 10 on pages 27–31 shows the effects of IFRS 16
on the balance sheet, income statement, cash flow

statement and key figures during the fourth quarter
and in July–June. For more information on accounting
policies, refer to pages 86–92 of the 2018/19 Annual
Report. The opening balance for advance rents has
been updated compared with previously published
quarters.

Statement of financial position BEFORE and AFTER IFRS 16

MSEK
Before implemen-
tation July 1, 2019 Effect IFRS 16

After implemen-
tation July 1, 2019

ASSETS
Intangible assets 893.2 893.2

Right-of-use assets – 3,514.7 3,514.7

Property, plant and equipment 475.8 475.8

Shares in associated companies 15.8 15.8

Total non-current assets 1,384.8 3,514.7 4,899.5
Accounts receivable 21.6 21.6

Other receivables 23.7 23.7

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 117.0 –37.5 79.5

Receivables from joint ventures 8.9 8.9

Cash and cash equivalents 245.0 245.0

Total current assets 416.1 –37.5 378.6
TOTAL ASSETS 1,800.9 3,477.2 5,278.1

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity 1,113.6 1,113.6

Shareholders' equity attributable to non-controlling interest 0.3 0.3

TOTAL EQUITY 1,113.9 – 1,113.9
Liabilities to credit institutions 171.3 171.3

Other non-current liabilities 0.0 3,185.7 3,185.7

- whereof financial lease liability 0.0 3,185.7 3,185.7

Deferred tax liabilities 76.8 76.8

Non-current liabilities 248.1 3,185.7 3,433.8
Liabilities to credit institutions 24.4 24.4

Liabilities to joint ventures 9.7 9.7

Trade accounts payable 109.2 109.2

Current tax liabilities 16.1 16.1

Other current liabilities 111.7 291.5 403.1

- whereof financial lease liability 0.0 291.5 291.5

Accrued expenses and prepaid income 167.9 167.9

Current liabilities 438.9 291.5 730.4
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITES 1,800.9 3,477.2 5,278.1

22INTERNATIONELLA ENGELSKA SKOLAN Sverige Holdings II AB (publ) • Year-end report 2019/2020

2 Geographical markets/Segments

Segments are defined on the basis of the monitoring
and reporting structure to the Board of Directors
and CEO. However, the accounting policies for the
segments in IES are unchanged compared with the
preceding year and have not been impacted by

the introduction of IFRS 16. Accordingly, rent in the
segments will continue to be reported as an operat-
ing lease. The Group’s revenue, EBIT, EBT, property,
plant and equipment, and non-current liabilities are
allocated between the segments as follows: